



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 647 OF 2024

Santosh Jitendra Kshirsagar and others

.Vs.

The State of Maharashtra, through PSO, PS Buldhana and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.
and Registrar's Orders.

Mr Atharva S. Manohar, Advocate for the applicants
Mr Suraj Hulke, APP for respondent No.1/State
Ms Ayushi Mishra, Advocate for respondent No.2

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATED : JUNE 18, 2025.

Learned counsel for respondent No.2/ complainant has drawn attention of this Court to the order passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class-2, Buldhana dated 21.05.2025, whereby the investigating officer is directed to properly and impartially make the further investigation in Crime No. 1025 of 2023 and submit the final report.

2. However, Mr Atharva Manohar, learned counsel for the applicants submits that if the FIR goes, whatever investigation is directed or even if carried out will also go. As the order dated 21.05.2025 is subsequently passed after the filing of the present application and in the present application the challenge is restricted to the charge-sheet only, he prays for time to amend the prayer clause raising a challenge to the order dated 21.05.2025.

3. Leave is granted to the applicants to amend the application as sought for and further APP is directed to file an affidavit stating therein the details about the investigation made by the investigating officer after the said order.
4. Place this matter on **09.07.2025**.

[VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]

Namrata