



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.647 OF 2024

[Santosh s/o Jitendra Kshirsagar and others .vs. The State of Maharashtra and one]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Atharva S. Manohar, Advocate for Applicants.
Mr. M.J. Khan, APP for Non-Applicant No.1/State.
Ms. Ayushi D. Mishra, Advocate for Non-Applicant No.2.
.....

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.

DATED : 24.02.2026.

1. The learned counsel for non-applicant no.2 across the bar has handed over the copy of a written statement of the non-applicant no.2 alleging that same was handed over to the investigation officer in the month of December-2025. However, learned APP states that the charge-sheet is already filed and the said written submission was never furnished by the non-applicant no.2. As such, this written statement produced on record by non-applicant no.2 cannot be accepted at this stage of the matter.

2. The learned counsel for non-applicant no.2 further stated that today she received the copy of reply of APP wherein certain submission is made against her and, therefore, she want to take instructions in the matter.

3. List this matter on **26.02.2026.**

4. It is made clear that non-applicant no.2 be ready with the matter and no further adjournment will be granted in the matter.

(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)